
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Box Community Pavilion, Valens Terrave, Box, SN13 8NT 

Date: Wednesday 15 January 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding Tel: 01225 706612, Email: 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                 Cllr Brian Mathew, Box and Colerne  

                 Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Corsham Pickwick 
                   Cllr Philip Whalley, Corsham Town (Chairman) 

                    Cllr Ben Anderson, Corsham Without and Box Hill 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 6 November 2019 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 18)  

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 
 

 Flood Resilience in Your Local Area 
 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 
 

 British Telecom Proposed Payphones Removal Consultation 
 

 Community Governance Review 
 

 Motiv8 Children and Young People’s Service 
 

 

6   Fire & Rescue Update   

 Station Manager Darren Nixon 
 

 

7   Police Update   

 Inspector Mark Luffman 
 

 

8   Wiltshire Police: Community Watch Schemes   

 Presentation to promote the Watch Schemes that the police are 
developing and the importance of signing up to community 
messaging for updates 

 



Page 4 

 

9   PCP Precept Consultation   

 A short film outlining the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner - 
precept consultation 2020/21 
 

 

10   Waste Collection Changes   

 A presentation on the changes to the Waste and Recycling Service 
for 2020 
 

 

11   Box Parish Council Update  
 

 

12   Partner Updates (Pages 19 - 28)  

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

 Town & Parish Councils 
 

 Healthwatch & CCG 
 

 Transcoco 
 

 

13   Area Board funded projects   

  Heritage Trails 
 

 Rising Sun Interpretation Board 
 

 

14   Community Area Grants   

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme 
 

 

15   Working Group updates and requests for funding   

  Youth 
 

 Health and Wellbeing group 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 

 

16   Public Question time  
 

 

17   Close  9:00pm 



Page 5 

 

 





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High Street, Corsham SN13 0EZ 

Date:  6 November 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Johnstone Tel: 01225 718214, Email: libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Brian Mathew (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Philip Whalley 
(Chairman) and Cllr Ben Anderson and Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Frank Coleman (Head of Customer Services) 
Kate Knowles (Solutions Architect)  
Ros Griffiths (Community Engagement Manager) 
Libby Johnstone (Democratic Governance Manager) 
Rhys Schell (Communities Specialist Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Corsham Town Council 
Colerne Parish Council 
Lacock Parish Council 
Box Parish Council 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 

 
 
Total in attendance: 33 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

62   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and invited councillors to 
introduce themselves.  
 

63   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

64   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019. 
 

65   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

66   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to announcements in the agenda pack in relation 
to Dementia Friendly Wiltshire and Fly Tipping. It was highlighted that Wiltshire 
Council was targeting fly tipping and if a tip off from a member of the public 
resulted in prosecution they would be eligible for a £200 reward in vouchers. 
 

67   Fire & Rescue Update 

 There was no Fire and Rescue Service representative in attendance.  

68   Police Update 

 Inspector Mark Luffman drew attention to his written update on policing in the 
area. 
 

Jerry Hubb, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, updated the community 
the Annual Report from Wiltshire Police was available and detailed how tax 
payers’ money was being spent in Wiltshire. Mr Hubb was pleased to announce 
the year’s precept increase had gone directly into additional frontline policing 
staff. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

69   Our Digital Community 

 The Chairman introduced the themed meeting on digital technology and gave 
the example of renewing a driving license online as to how digital advancements 
were improving services. The Chair also spoke about the importance of the 
digital industry to Corsham and invited speakers on the digital theme to present. 
 

Inspector Mark Luffman gave a presentation on cybercrime and explained a 
specific policing unit had been set up in Wiltshire to help prevent and fight 
cybercrime. Examples of cyber-dependent crime and cyber-enabled crime were 
provided and it was highlighted £10.2m was lost by victims in each year to 
cybercrime. It was explained Phishing techniques started most cybercrimes.  
 
Examples of ‘warning signs’ of cybercrime were explained an included: 
 
-emails requesting urgent action 
-emails providing links for users to follow 
-emails from unknown and strange email addresses 
 
It was recommended the public or businesses not use public wifi for sensitive 
transactions and not insert unknown devices, such as USB sticks, 
[...]
ouncil indicated it would support the application 
with match funding. Following a question on finances it was confirmed the group 
did not have a surplus income and required the funding to complete the planned 
project. 
 
The Board agreed to defer the application from Corsham Football Club until the 
club could respond to queries on the application. 
 
John Connelly gave his thanks from Corsham Bowls club for a previous grant 
and updated on the new application. 
 
Jean Collier, Box Bowls Club, explained the necessity of a defibrillator for the 
club and how a grant would support this.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Colerne Village Hall Association £2,250 to facilitate disabled-
access toilets. 
 
To grant Wiltshire Scrapstore and Resource centre £3,213 for the purchase 
of storage unit racking. 
 
To grant Martins Croft Play Area £4,933 for a double tower slide unit and 
sensory tunnel, subject to match funding from Colerne Parish Council. 
 
To defer consideration of the application from Corsham Football Club for 
to a future meeting at which the applicant is able to respond to queries on 
the application.  
 
To grant Corsham Bowls Club £2,895 for fencing to preserve the new 
Green. 
 
To grant Box Bowls Club £1,000 towards a defibrillator for Box Pavilion. 
 

73   Working Group updates and requests for funding 

 Kevin Gaskin, Corsham Health and Wellbeing Group, updated that an action 
tracker was available updating on all the projects the group was supporting, in 
particular at the moment ‘Corsham Connectors’ and a ‘Recollection’ display of 
memories and photos.  
 
A written update from the CATG was provided. 

Page 5



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the written update from the Community Area Transport Group.  
 

74   Public Question time 

 There were no public questions.  
 

75   Close 

 The next meeting of the Area Board was to be held in Box on 15 January 2020. 
  

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/family-learning 
  

 

 

Wiltshire Family and Community Learning includes a range of community-

based and outreach learning opportunities designed to help people of different 

ages and backgrounds to :  

 Gain a new skill  

 Reconnect with learning  

 Prepare to progress to formal courses  

 Learn how to support their children better  
 
Our vision and strategy supports national, regional and Council objectives to 
create stronger, more resilient communities, supporting adults back into work 
and helping parents to support their children’s life chances by:  

 Delivering programmes in identified high priority areas of need, to 
targeted parents and carers of young children. 

 Offering learners long term, planned programmes with clear progression 
pathways. 

 Improving the attainment of adults and children as a result of families 
taking part in intergenerational learning activities. 
 

Courses are funded by the Education and Skills Funding Agency. Learners 
must be 19+, have been resident in UK/EU for three or more years, have less 
than five GCSEs grades A-C and/or be a service family and/or in receipt of 
benefits  
 
Please call us on 01225 770478 to find out more about our service.    
Email: familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/family-learning
mailto:familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Flood Resilience in Your Local Area 

Web 
contact: 

renate.malton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
The recent wet weather may lead to communities asking about their flood risk. 
 
Communities may be interested in holding a workshop to enable any towns 
and parishes within your area the opportunity to sit down and work through 
drafting up a flood plan for their community along with a colleague from the 
Environment Agency.  Drawing up a flood plan can be daunting for a parish on 
its own but doing this with other like-minded parishes will help.  
 
Communities can find out if they are at risk of flooding through the attached 
environment agency link: https://www.gov.uk/check-flood-risk  
 
We would be looking to do this from January 2020. The best days to arrange 
these are Tuesdays & Wednesday – am/pm and evenings. 
 
For more information please contact Renate Malton, Flood Resilience Officer 
renate.malton@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 9

mailto:renate.malton@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/check-flood-risk
mailto:renate.malton@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Wiltshire Green Pledge 

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/green-economy-climate-emergency 

 

 
Earlier this year Wiltshire Council pledged to be carbon neutral by 2030, and 
its councillors have agreed to seek to make the county of Wiltshire carbon 
neutral by 2030. 
 
To help with this, The Green Pledge has been launched which is asking 
people to commit to making small changes that can have a big positive impact 
on the environment. 
 
Such pledges could include: 

 Leave the car at home and walk more 

 Take shorter showers and turn off taps when brushing teeth 

 Use a reusable cup 

 Turn off lights when not using them 

 
We want everyone to have a think about the changes they can make, starting 
today.  
 
People should visit http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/green-economy-climate-
emergency to make a pledge – it only takes a couple of minutes.  
 

Page 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/green-economy-climate-emergency
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/green-economy-climate-emergency
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/green-economy-climate-emergency




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: British Telecom Proposed Payphones Removal Consultation 

Web 
contact: 

mary.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
The council has received notification from BT regarding consultation on its current 
programme of proposed public payphone removals.  The relevant Area Boards 
shou
[...]
s.bt.com/phone-services/payphone-services/adopt-a-kiosk/
mailto:mary.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Community Governance Review 

Web 
contact: 

commitee@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 

 
Wiltshire Council shall be undertaking a Community Governance 
Review in certain areas beginning on 1 November 2019. 
 
 
Community Governance Review (CGR) is a process to provide opportunity to 
review and make changes to governance arrangements to town and parish 
councils. This is to ensure that they continue to be reflective of the identity 
and interest of local communities, and that they are as efficient and effective 
in their governance as can be.  
 
From 12 July 2019 Wiltshire Council contacted town and parish councils 
requesting expressions of interest for any changes to governance from 
parishes. Expressions received were circulated to any potentially affected 
parish council.  
 
At its meeting on 31 October 2019 the Electoral Review Committee approved 
terms of reference for a Community Governance Review to be commenced 
on 1 November 2019, to include the following areas:  
 

 Trowbridge, Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick and West Ashton  

 Salisbury and Netherhampton  

 Chippenham, Chippenham Without, Kington St Michael, Lacock and 
Langley Burrell Without  

 Melksham, Melksham Without and Seend  

 Derry Hill and Studley (proposed new parish)  

 Wilcot (and Huish), Manningford, Woodborough and Pewsey  
 
 

The following link has been established for provision of information 
relating to the review, and for receipt of any initial comments or 
submission of additional proposals: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-cgr  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:commitee@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-cgr




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Motiv8 Children’s and Young People’s Service 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.dhi-online.org.uk/get-help/young-peoples-drug-alcohol-
servi
[...]


1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme 
of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/2020 year is made to projects 
that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 

Page 37

Agenda Item 14

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3509
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3589
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3463
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3584
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3582
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board grants 
criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community 
activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual 
project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the 
Council’s Publ
[...]
enditure section above) 

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc.  

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such as Child Protection, 

Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & Safety and Environmental assessments.  

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the activities specified.  

 

 

Page 55





 

Report to Corsham 

Date of Meeting 15/01/2020 

Title of Report Community Youth Grants 

1. Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the Corsham Area Board.  

Application Grant Amount  

Applicant: Young Melksham 
Project Title: No Limits SEND Youth Club 

£1500.00  

Applicant: Green Room Youth Club 
Project Title: Green Room Youth Club Capacity 
Building 

£1842.00  

Applicant: Self (Paper Nations are sponsoring 
organisation) 
Project Title: Get writing 

£1019.00  

Applicant: The Portable Wellbeing Studio 
Project Title: The Portable Wellbeing Studio  

£980.00  

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2019/20 year are made to projects that 
can realistically proceed within a year of the award being made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them by the Cabinet 
member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme 
of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2019/2020. 
 
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 
community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent and specifics of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Councils an 
equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based projects and schemes.  
 
3. The applications  

Applicant: Young Melksham 
Project Title: No Limits SEND Youth Club 

Amount 
Requested from 
Area Board: 
£1500.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2019/20. 
 
Project Summary: The No Limits youth club is a weekly recreational and social space 

Page 57



dedicated to young people in Wiltshire with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities. It runs 
every Monday at the Canberra Youth Centre in Melksham. Its open to any young person with 
SEND aged between 13 and 25. The young people are supported by a team of experienced 
youth workers and volunteers and encouraged to take part in social activities.  
 
 

Applicant: Green Room Youth Club 
Project Title: Green Room Youth Club Capacity 
Building 

Amount 
Requested from 
Area Board: 
£1842.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2019/20. 
 
Project Summary: Provide and develop sporting and wellbeing activities for the young 
people of the Box Youth Club. This grant will provide training facilitation and space for 
additional services and membership capacity for the young people attending the club young 
as well as the young leaders and wider group of helpers. This will provide stable provision 
during our period of expansion with up to 50 members attending each evening and trialling a 
longer evening to provide retention opportunist for older teens. This club are keen to expand 
volunteering opportunities and offer connections to reduce loneliness. 
 
 

Applicant: Self (Paper Nations are sponsoring 
organisation) 
Project Title: Get writing 

Amount 
Requested from 
Area Board: 
£1019.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2019/20. 
 
Project Summary: GET WRITING is a writing club for young people in Wiltshire. Writers of 
all abilities aged 9 -16 will work with authors Chris Vick Sophie Kirtley and others to examine 
and practise forms of writing break down barriers to writing build confidence create work 
individually and together have fun. Above all the club will be youth-led and will tap into ideas 
the young writers want to pursue. As well as regular workshops there will be sample 
workshops in local schools. Working with our partners Paper Nations schools and other 
writers we aim to create a model that could be rolled out throughout the local region. 
 
 

 

Applicant: The Portable Wellbeing Studio 
Project Title: The Portable Wellbeing Studio  

Amount Requested from Area 
Board: £980.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2019/20 
 
Project Summary: The Portable Wellbeing Studio is an art studio on wheels that can park up 
and provide mental health support wherever there is a need. So far, we have gone to St 
Laurence Secondary School and Christchurch Primary School in Bradford-on-Avon. We have 
received a request for our services from Corsham Primary School who need more mental 
health support in their school. We hope to do a 6-week residency at the school. 
 
 

Page 58



Report Author: 
Ros Griffiths, Corsham Area Board 
01225 718372 

 

Page 59





 

Grant Applications for Corsham on 15/01/2020  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required 

758 Youth No Limits SEND Youth Club Young Melksham £1500.00 

Submitted: 14/11/2019 16:28:23 

ID: 758 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
15.01.2020 

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Youth 

2. Amount of funding required?  
£501 - £5000  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 
 

5. Project title? 
No Limits SEND Youth Club  

6. Project summary: 
The No Limits youth club is a weekly recreational and social space dedicated to young people in Wiltshire with 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilitie
[...]
m 

Trowbridge 
 

 

13. DECLARATION  

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be available to inspect upon 

request: 

Quotes: 
I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 quotes for project costs over 

£1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure section above) 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the activities specified.  

 

771 Youth 
Green Room Youth Club 

Capacity Building 
Green Room Youth Club £1842.00 

Submitted: 29/11/2019 15:20:30 

ID: 771 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
15.01.2020 

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Youth 

2. Amount of funding required?  
£501 - £5000  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 

 

5. Project title? 
Green Room Youth Club Capacity Building  

6. Project summary: 
Provide and develop sporting and wellbeing activities for the young people of the Box Youth Club. This grant 

will provide training facilitation and space for additional services and membership capacity for the young people 

Page 63



attending the club young as well as the young leaders and wider group of helpers. This will provide stable 

provision during our period of expansion with up to 50 members attending each evening and trialling a longer 

evening to provide retention opportunist for older teens. This club are keen to expand volunteering opportunities 

and offer connections to reduce loneliness.  

7. Which Area Board are you applying to? 
Corsham  

Electoral Division  

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place? 
Sn13 8NT  

9. Please tell us which theme(s) your project supports: 
Youth work/developmen
[...]
, that any award received will be spent on the activities specified.  

 

790 Youth Get writing 
Self (Paper Nations are 

sponsoring organisation) 
£1019.00 

Submitted: 20/12/2019 12:26:31 

ID: 790 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
15.01.2020 

Page 65



1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Youth 

2. Amount of funding required?  
£501 - £5000  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 
 

5. Project title? 
Get writing  

6. Project summary: 
GET WRITING is a writing club for young people in Wiltshire. Writers of all abilities aged 9 -16 will work with 

authors Chris Vick Sophie Kirtley and others to examine and practise forms of writing break down barriers to 

writing build confidence create work individually and together have fun. Above all the club will be youth-led and 

will tap into ideas the young writers want to pursue. As well as regular workshops there will be sample workshops 

in local schools. Working with our partners Paper Nations schools and other writers we aim to create a model that 

could be rolled out throughout the local region.  

7. Which Area Board are you applying to? 
Corsham  

Electoral Division  

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place? 
sn139dn  

9. Please tell us which theme(s) your project supports: 
Informal education 

Youth work/development 

Sport/Leisure 

Arts/Culture 

1:1/group work 

Health 

 

If Other (please specify) 

10. Finance:  

10a. Your Organisation's Finance:  

Your latest accounts: 

Total Income: 
£  

Total Expenditure: 
£  

Page 66



Surplus/Deficit for the year: 
£  

Free reserves currently held: 

(money not committed to other projects/operating costs) 
£  

Why can't you fund this project from your reserves: 

We are a small community group and do not have annual accounts or it is our first year:   yes 

10b. Project F
[...]
orting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the activities specified.  

 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	24. Flood_Resilience_in_Your_Local_Area
	21. Wiltshire_Green_Pledge
	19. British_Telecom_Proposed_Payphones_Removal_Consultation
	20. Community_Governance_Review
	01.Motiv8_Children_and_Young_People's_Service

	6 Fire & Rescue Update
	12 Partner Updates
	CCG_January
	Healthwatch_January

	14 Community Area Grants
	Corsham areaboard_grant_papers_report 15.01.2020
	Corsham areaboard_youth_grant_committee_report 15.01.20
	Corsham areaboard_youth_grant_papers_report 15.01.2020




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Box Community Pavilion, Valens Terrave, Box, SN13 8NT 

Date:  15 January 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 
 

Kev Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ben Anderson, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Brian Mathew (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Philip Whalley (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Community Engagement Manager – Ros Griffiths 
Democratic Services Officer – Kev Fielding 
 
Town & Parish Council Representatives 
Box Parish Council – Richard Campbell, Nick Botterill and Sheila Parker 
Colerne Parish Council - Anthony Clarke 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – PC Rich Marshall 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Anne Keat 
Corsham Health & Wellbeing Group – Kevin Gaskin 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Box Pavilion and introduced the 
councillors and officers present. 

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 

3   Minutes 

 To minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 November 2019 were 
approved as the corrected record. 
 
It was noted that agenda item no:68 should read Jerry Herbert, and not Jerry 
Hubb. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 

 Flood Resilience in Your Local Area 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 

 British Telecom Proposed Payphones Removal Consultation 

 Community Governance Review 

 Motiv8 Children and Young People’s Service 

6   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 

7   PCP Precept Consultation 

 A short film outlining the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner - 
precept consultation 2020/21 was shown. 

8   Waste Collection Changes 

 Martin Litherland - Head of Service, Waste Management, Wiltshire Council gave 
a short presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s proposed changes to waste 
collection. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Wiltshire Council would be changing the way it collected materials 
for recycling in 2020. 
 

 As part of these changes some recycling collection days would change. 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 Residents would receive further information through the post, including 
details of new collection days, in advance of changes being made. 

 
 Residents would be able to view their new collection days and print a 

collection calendar from the council’s website once these days had been 
confirmed. 

 

 The changes would make it even easier for residents to use the kerbside 
recycling collection service and would reduce the number of vehicles the 
council used. 

 

 Fewer vehicles would mean a reduction in Wiltshire Council’s impact on 
the environment. 

 

 A new materials recovery facility was being built which will sort the 
recycling, reducing the requirement for residents to separate their 
recyclable materials at home. 
 

 Starting shortly, paper, food and drink cans, aerosols and foil will also be 
collected in the blue lidded bin which currently takes plastic bottles, pots, 
tubs and trays, cardboard boxes and food and drink cartons. A new fleet 
of vehicles will be used to empty the blue lidded bin and the black box 
together, which means fewer vehicles and so a reduction in the impact 
on the environment. All collections will remain fortnightly. 

 

Further information can be found at: 

 wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling-collection-changes 
 
Or email: 
 wasteandrecycling@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
The Chairman thanked Martin Litherland for his presentation. 
 

9   Box Parish Council Update 

 Sheila Parker gave a brief Box Parish Council update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the parish Council was currently collating the Box Neighbourhood 
Plan. 

 

 Well done to the Box Bowls Club for raising funds to provide a defibrillator 
for the Box Pavilion. 
 

 That Box currently had three ex-BT phone boxes being used for 
community purposes. 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling-collection-changes
mailto:wasteandrecycling@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 

 That the parish Council was currently working with Box School to try and 
find a way to slow traffic down around the school. 
 

The Chairman thanked Sheila Parker for her update. 

10   Partner Updates 

 The following written partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 Corsham Town Council 
 

 NHS Wiltshire 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Lacock Parish Council raised concerns re the Local Government Review. 

11   Police Update 

 PC Rich Marshall gave the Police update, points from the floor included: 
 

 Concerns re graffiti on the bus shelter at the Rising Sun stop. 
 

 That small empty gas canisters were now appearing more frequently 
around Corsham. 
 

 Concerns re anti-social behaviour at Leafy Lane. 
 

The Chairman thanked PC Rich Marshall for his update. 
 

12   Area Board funded projects 

 Representatives from Heritage Trails and Rising Sun Interpretation Board gave 
brief feedback on how Area Board funding had helped their groups. 

13   Community Area Grants 

 The following Community Area Grant applications were discussed by the Area 
Board members: 

 

 Leafy Lane Playing Fields Ltd awarded £2,179 for Safe Adult Goals 

 

Corsham Rugby Football Club awarded £5,000 for Installation of a new 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

Sewerage Treatment Plant 

Note: that the Area Board would consider further funding for this project during 
the new financial year 

 

Corsham football club awarded £2,500 for main heating system 
replacement for clubhouse and bar area 

 

The following Health & Wellbeing Grant applications were discussed by the Area 
Board members: 

 

Corsham Connections awarded £300 for Corsham Connections 

 
Corsham Community Club awarded £1,500 to build Corsham Community 
Club 
 

The following Youth Grant applications were discussed by the Area Board 
members: 
 

Young Melksham awarded £1,500 for No Limits SEND Youth Club 

Note: that Young Melksham would provide the Area Board with statistics re the 
number of Corsham young people using the service 

 

Green Room Youth Club awarded £1,842 for Green Room Youth Club 
Capacity Building 

Self (Paper Nations are sponsoring organisation) awarded £1,019 for Get 
writing 

The Portable Wellbeing Studio awarded £980 for The Portable Wellbeing 
Studio  

14   Working Group updates and requests for funding 

 The following Working Groups were noted: 
 

 Youth 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

15   Public Question time 

 There were none. 

16   Close 


